

071601 JUN 23 2008

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
~~William K. Suter, Clerk~~

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE  
RAILWAY COMPANY, and UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD  
COMPANY,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AND

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL, STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA,

RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH  
CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES G. COLE  
BENNETT EVAN COOPER  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON  
LLP  
1330 CONNECTICUT AVE.  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
ERICA GOLDBERG  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET, NW  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH GOVERNING COMMON LAW PRINCIPLES AND THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	20
A. The Ninth Circuit's Proof Requirements Are Inconsistent With Restatement Principles.....	20
B. The Ninth Circuit's Reasoning Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	26
C. The Circuits are Further Divided on The Appellate Standard of Review.....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT REQUIRE GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## APPENDIX

<i>United States v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2008).....	1a
<i>United States v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , Nos. CV-F-92-5068 OWW, CV-F-96-6226 OWW, CV-F-96-6228 OWW, 2003 WL 25518047 (E.D. Cal. July 15, 2003) .....	82a
<i>United States v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 502 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2007) .....	263a
42 U.S.C. § 9601(1)–(20)(a) .....	311a
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) .....	317a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Continental Title Co. v. Peoples Gas Light &amp; Coke Co.,</i> 959 F. Supp. 893 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	23
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.,</i> 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	34
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	23
<i>Federal Savings &amp; Loan Insurance Corp. v. Reeves,</i> 816 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>General Electric Co. v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.,</i> 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992).....	25, 26
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Services, Inc.,</i> 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	passim
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co. of New York,</i> 523 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1994) .....	34
<i>O'Neil v. Picillo,</i> 883 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Sauer v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.,</i> 106 F.3d 1490 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007) .....	4, 34
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983) .....	4, 5, 32
<i>United States v. Gencorp, Inc.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 928 (N.D. Ohio 1996) .....	34
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1065 (2001).....	18, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Kramer</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	34
<i>United States v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> , 235 F.3d 817 (3d Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	29, 30

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
--------------------------	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq .....	i, 1
42 U.S.C. §9605 .....	8
42 U.S.C. §9605(a)(8)(B) .....	33
42 U.S.C. §9607(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §9607(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. §9607(a)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. §9607(a)(3).....	3, 8
42 U.S.C. §9607(a)(4).....	3
42 U.S.C. §9611 .....	4
42 U.S.C. §9613(f) .....	34, 35
42 U.S.C. §9622 .....	34
40 C.F.R. pt 300, app. B.....	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§25300–25395.45.....	4

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

126 Cong. Rec. 30932 (1980).....	4
----------------------------------	---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
126 Cong. Rec. 30972 (1980).....	4, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1016(1) pt. 1 (1980).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253(I) (1985), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835.....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITY

EPA, Superfund Enforcement: Success in Enhancing Fairness and Expediting Settlements, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/17yrrept/report3.htm">http://www.epa.gov/superfund/accomp/ 17yrrept/report3.htm</a> .....	35
EPA, NPL Site Totals by Status and Milestone (May 8, 2008), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/query/queryhtm/npltotal.htm">http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/ query/queryhtm/npltotal.htm</a> .....	33
EPA, Superfund Site Information, <a href="http://cfpub.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/srchsites.cfm">http://cfpub.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/ srchsites.cfm</a> .....	33, 34
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Two Fallacies In The Law Of Joint Torts</i> , 73 Geo. L.J. 1377 (1985).....	25
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Captive Courts: The Destruction of Judicial Decisions by Agreement of the Parties</i> , 2 N.Y.U. Env'tl. L.J. 191 (1993).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

GAO, <i>Consolidating and Restructuring the Executive Branch: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Government Management, Information, &amp; Technology of the Committee on Government Reform and Oversight, 104th Cong. (1995)</i> .....	33
GAO, <i>Federal Facilities: Agencies Slow to Define the Scope and Cost of Hazardous Waste Site Cleanups, Report to the Subcommittee on Investigations and Oversight, Committee on Public Works and Transportation (Apr. 1994), available at <a href="http://archive.gao.gov/t2pbat3/151689.pdf">http://archive.gao.gov/t2pbat3/151689.pdf</a></i> .....	32
GAO, <i>Superfund Program Management (Feb. 1997), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/archive/1997/hr97014.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/archive/1997/hr97014.pdf</a></i> .....	33
Roger Parloff, <i>Rigging The Common Law, American Lawyer (Mar. 1992)</i> .....	33
Ridgeway M. Hall, Jr. et al., <i>Superfund Response Cost Allocations: The Law, The Science and The Practice</i> , 49 Bus. Law. 1489 (1994).....	35
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> §52 (5th ed. 1984) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William A. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Joint and Multiple Tortfeasors: An Economic Analysis</i> , 9 J. Leg. Stud. 517 (1980).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts §433A (1965).....	1, 5, 21, 30
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Appropriation of Liability §26 (2000).....	31
Donald Sutherland, <i>Superfund Awakes in State Supreme Courts</i> , RiskWorld, (Dec. 5, 1997), available at <a href="http://www.riskworld.com/news/97q4/nw7aa055.htm">http://www.riskworld.com/news/97q4/nw7aa055.htm</a> . ....	33
